
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 

 
MONDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2020 

 
At 4.00 pm 

 
in the 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, RBWM YOUTUBE 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
COUNCILLORS DAVID HILTON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), JULIAN SHARPE 
(CHAIRMAN), JOHN STORY, SIMON BOND AND WISDOM DA COSTA 
 
ADVISORY MEMBERS: COUNCILLORS LAW, LOVELOCK, SAFDER ALI, KAISER AND 
LEAKE. 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 04/12/2020 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook  

 

The Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the 
meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the 
public domain. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest.  

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To approve the Part I minutes of the Berkshire Pension Fund Panel meeting 
held on 19 October 2020. 

  

7 - 12 
 

4.   PENSION FUND COMMITTEE TRAINING FRAMEWORK AND 
WORK-PLAN 
 
 

13 - 20 
 

5.   PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 

21 - 28 
 

6.   APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019/20 
 
 

29 - 186 
 

7.   PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAY REFORM – ADMINISTERING 
AUTHORITY POLICY 
 
 

187 - 198 
 

8.   RISK ASSESSMENT POLICY AND RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER 
 
 

199 - 224 
 

9.   ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 
 

225 - 238 
 

10.   PROCUREMENT OF EXTERNAL SERVICES 
 
 

239 - 240 
 

11.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 
To consider passing the following resolution:- 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of
[...]
 the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillors David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), Julian Sharpe (Chairman), 
John Story, Simon Bond and Wisdom Da Costa

Also in attendance: Cllr Lovelock, Cllr Ali, Cllr Kaiser, Alan Cross, Rothan Worrall, 
Keith Bray, Aiofinn Devitt, Andrew Harrison.

Officers: Adele Taylor, Ian Coleman, Kevin Taylor, Mark Beeley and Andrew Vallance

APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of int
[...]
asked are panel members trustees as 
this had liabilities, if there were any other items that needed to be added to the constitution, if 
the review of auditors report should be in the constitution, we should have mandatory training 
for members on the panel and if the quorum should include opposition members.  He also 
asked why trade unions were being removed from the advisory panel.

Cllr Hilton mentioned that there is a lot of consultation and events were undertaken by the 
officers and questions can be asked at these events.   He also mentioned that we did not 
choose our auditors.

Chris Buss said he was satisfied that everything that needed to be addressed from a 
governance view had been.  The only reason why he recommended that the investment group 
be kept for two years was there were legacy assets but if they now come under LPP that is not 
required.  With regards to trade union membership this should be on the Pension Board and 
not the Panel (Committee).   You will see the audited reports as you look at the accounts. 
Mandatory training was not required in the constitution as this should be done already.  

Resolved unanimously that: the Pension Fund Panel notes the report and:

i) Agrees to recommend to full Council the Constitutional changes as
set out in Appendix 1 to this report; and
ii) Agrees to the appointment of a permanent Head of Pension Fund
responsible for all aspect of Pension Fund management.

PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAY REFORM – THE £95K CAP 

The Panel considered the report for the current position regarding the Government’s Public 
Sector Exit Pay Reform and the £95k Cap.

Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager, informed that Government first announced plans to 
cap exit payments in the public sector in 2015. Since then HM Treasury (HMT) launched a 
consultation in 2019 on draft regulations, guidance and Directions to implement the cap. HMT 
published its response to the consultation on 21st July  2020.  This was designed to restrict 
exit payments to a £95k cap.  Draft regulations are in place and from the 4th November 2020 
they will come into force.  

There will be a conflict were LGPS regulations say we must pay benefits currently laid out 
whilst the new exit regulations says there is a cap.  For example for a redundancy the LGPS 
say we must pay a benefit (statutory redundancy and full pension) whilst exit reform 
regulations saying they must be restricted and thus there will be a conflict between the two 
sets of legislation.  

Cllr Da Costa mentioned that before the regulations catch up there will be a period of time 
where people could be caught and there may also be an impact on our cash flow and 
liabilities.  When will issues be able to be assessed.  He was informed that guidance was due 
out in the next ten days.  In the interim period there may need to be manual calculations.  This 
could also impact future transformation plans.  

10



The Panel noted the report.

RISK REGISTER – FULL REPORT 

Item not considered. 

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

Item not considered.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 6.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



 

Report Title: Pension Fund Committee Training 
Framework and Work-plan 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I 

Member reporting:  Councillor Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 

Meeting and Date:  Pension Fund Committee and Advisory 
Panel – 14 December 2020 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

 

 
 
1 DETAILS OF 
[...]
greed in March 2020 
prior to the commencement of the Audit for 2019/20. 

26



 Recommendation Timeline Progress 
20. RCBPF should arrange a meeting with LPP and Deloitte 

to ensure that responsibilities are clear for the 2019/20 
Audit. This could be held at the same time as the 
meeting above. 
 

March 
2020 

This meeting was held in March 2020. 

21. The Pension Fund Panel should receive the External 
Audit report in respect of the RCBPF. 

March 
2021 

The External Audit report will be presented to the Pension 
Fund Committee. 

 

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Approval of Annual Report and 
Accounts 2019/20 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I 

Member reporting:  Councillor Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 

Meeting and Date:  Pension Fund Committee and Advisory 
Panel – 14 December 2020 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

 

 
 
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Committee notes the report and: 
 

i) Authorises Officers to correct any identified typographical and drafting 
errors and to insert the Auditor’s Report on receipt. 

ii) Approves publication of the final version of the Fund’s Annual report 
and Accounts. 

 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is a draft copy of the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts 
for the year to 31 March 2020.  The Auditors will not issue their final report until 
they have reviewed the draft Annual Report (including Financial Statements) 
approved by Committee.  Accordingly Officers request authority to insert this on 
receipt and prior to publication. 
 

2.2 The accounts also include the IAS260 report.  This is an accountancy requirement 
that values the Fund’s liabilities using a discount rate derived from Corporate Bond 
Yields.  It has no role in setting contribution rates for Scheme Employers or 
Sche
[...]
ong-term growth by investing in a range of assets including 
equities and property. The investment returns are distributed by way of reversionary 
and terminal bonuses. 

Lifestyling 

Lifestyling is a convenient way for members of AVC schemes to stay invested in assets 
with the potential for long-term growth throughout their working lives whilst gaining an 
element of protection through automatic switching into funds with lower risk as 
retirement approaches. 

153
184



154
185



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Public Sector Exit Pay Reform – 
Administering Authority Policy 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I 

Member reporting:  Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman 
Pension Fund Committee and Advisory 
Panel 

Meeting and Date:  Pension Fund Committee and Advisory 
Panel – 14 December 2020 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

 

 
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Committee 
 

i) Considers the report, attached Administering Authority guidance at 
Appendix 1 and Secretary of State letter at Appendix 2; and  

ii) Agrees to adopt a policy of least financial risk as set out at Appendix 
3. 

 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Government first announced plans to cap exit payments in the public sector in 
2015.  Since then HM Treasury (HMT) launched a consultation in 2019 on draft 
regulations, guidance and Directions to implement the cap.  HMT published its 
response to the consultation on 21st July 2020. 
 

2.2 In September 2020 the Government moved swiftly to bring the proposed reforms 
before both Houses of Parliament with The Restriction of Public Sector Exit 
Payment Regulations 2020 coming into force on 4 November 2020. 

 

2.3 With effect from 4 November 2020 the £95k exit payment cap came into force 
meaning that the total value of exit payments made to a Local Government 
employee who is made redundant or retired early for business efficiency reasons 
must not exceed the cap. 

 
2.4 For an employee aged 55 or over, who is a member of the LGPS and who is made 

redundant or retired on business efficiency grounds, this exit cap has serious 
implications where the cap is breached upon exit. 

 
2.5 Currently, Regulation 30(7) of the LGPS Regulations dictate that a scheme 

member as set out in paragraph 2.4 must receive immediately their accrued 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. This report sets out the current position with regard to the Government’s 
Public Sector Exit Pay Reform (the £95k Cap) and the requirement .for a 
policy decision concerning payments of pensions where the exit cap is 
breached. 
 

187

Agenda Item 7



 

pension benefits without any early retirement reduction being applied due to their 
early release.  Therefore, The Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payment 
Regulations 2020 are in direct conflict with the LGPS Regulations 2013 until such 
time as the LGPS Regulations are amended to accommodate the requirements of 
the Exit Payment Regulations 

 
2.6 Whilst it has been confirmed that until such time as the LGPS Regulations are 

amended scheme members can continue to receive unreduced benefits where the 
£95k cap is not been breached, the situation is more complicated where the cap is 
exceeded and in these cases it is impossible to meet the requirements of both the 
Exit Payment Regulations and the LGPS Regulations. 

 
2.7 The Local Government Association (LGA) has issued guidance to administering 

authorities as attached at Appendix 1 stating that an Administering Authority should 
without delay set a policy on how it intends to pay pensions where the exit cap is 
breached and that “Given the legal, financial and reputational risk involved it will 
be important to ensure that any policy decision is cleared at the relevant level within 
your organisation”.  The options that are available are: 

 
2.7.1 - To continue to pay an unredu
[...]
formation? 

NO - Part I 

Member reporting:  Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman 
Berkshire Pension Committee Advisory 
Panel 

Meeting and Date:  Berkshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Advisory Panel – 14 December 2020 

Responsible Officer(s):  Kevin Taylor, Pension Services Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

 

 
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Committee 
 

i) Considers and notes the Risk Management Policy and Risk 
Assessment Register and puts forward any suggested amendments 
as may be felt necessary; and  

ii) Authorises Officers to update the Risk Management Policy and Risk 
Assessment Register as agreed by Committee; and 

iii) Approves publication of the final version on the Pension Fund 
website. 

 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Scheme Manager (The Royal Borough as the administering authority for the 
Fund) has a legal duty to establish and operate internal controls. Failure to 
implement an adequate and appropriate risk assessment and register could lead 
to breaches of law and where the effect and wider implications of not having in 
place adequate internal controls are likely to be materially significant the Pension 
Regulator must be notified in accordance with the Scheme Manager’s policy on 
reporting breaches of the law. 

 
2.2 Currently 1 high risk and 5 medium risks have been identified: 

 
2.2.1. PEN 027:  High risk – The full implications of the £95k exit cap cannot 

currently be implemented as the Exit Reform Regulations are in direct 
conflict with the LGPS Regulations.  High risk of challenge from scheme 
members directly affected by the reforms. 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. This report provides Members with the current version of the Pension Fund’s 
Managing Risk Policy and Risk Assessment Register as last approved by 
Committee on 16 December 2019. 

2. High and 5 medium risks are highlighted in the risk assessment document 
for consideration by Committee Members. 
 

199

Agenda Ite
[...]
 those schemes for members with relevant service. 
 
The changes to the LGPS include transitional protection for members who were within 
10 years of their Final salary Scheme normal pension age on 1 April 2012, ensuring 
that they would receive a pension that was at least as high as they would have received 
had the scheme not been reformed to a Career Average Revalued Earnings scheme 
from 1 April 2014. 
 
Like all LGPS Pension Funds we are currently analysing the membership whilst 
working closely with both our actuary, Barnett Waddingham, and pension software 
provider, heywood Limited, to identify those members impacted by this judgement 
leading to a recalculation of deferred and in payment scheme member benefits. 

237



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Procurement of External Services 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I 

Member reporting:  Councillor Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 

Meeting and Date:  Pension Fund Committee and Advisory 
Panel – 14 December 2020 

Responsible Officer(s):  Ian Coleman, Interim Pension Fund 
Manager 

Wards affected:   None 

 

 
 
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Committee notes the report and: 
 

i) Authorises Officers to enter into a formal procurement process for the 
provision of Actuarial services and Custodian services both of which are 
a statutory requirement of Local Authority Pension Funds; and 

ii) Authorises Officer to enter into a 5-year extension to the existing 
pension administration software contract available under the provisions 
of the current contract. 

 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Administering Authority is statutorily required to appoint an Independent 
Actuary to provide actuarial services to the Pension Fund and also to appoint a 
Custodian who is responsible for safeguarding the Pension Fund’s securities. 

 
2.2 The existing contracts with the incumbent service providers, Barnett Waddingham 

LLP and JP Morgan Global Services respectively, expire in 2021. 
 

2.3 The Administering Authority is also required to operate a pension administration 
system and appoint a suitable provider of these services.  The initial 10-year 
contract signed up to in 2016 with the inciumbent service provisder, 
aquilaHeywood is reaching the 5-year break clause in 2021.  The current provider 
has confirmed that they will retain the current price of the contract if the 5-year 
extension clause is agreed before the end of 2020. 

 
 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. This report seeks approval to enter into a formal procurement exercise for 
the provision of actuarial and custodian services. 

2. Officers will report back to Members with options for the provision of each 
of the services at a future meeting once the procurement process has been 
completed. 

3. This report also seeks Members approval to extend the existing pension 
administration software contract for a further 5 years. 

239

Agenda Item 10



 

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Not applicable. 
 
4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

4.1 A full and transparent procurement exercise will be undertaken with regard to the 
Actuarial and Custodian services.  A saving will be made with regard to the 
pension administration software contract by agreeing to the 5-year extension by 
the end of 2020. 

 
5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7 POTENTIAL IMPACTS  

7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8 CONSULTATION 

8.1 Not applicable. 
 

9 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

9.1 March 2021. 
 
10 APPENDICES 

None 

11 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

11.1 Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) 
 

12 CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)  

Name of 
consultee  

Post held Date 
issued for 
comment 

Date 
returned 
with 
comments 

Cllr Julian Sharpe Chairman – Berkshire 
Pension Fund Panel 

  

Adele Taylor Director of Resources and 
Section 151 Officer

Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ali, Lovelock, Alan, David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), 
Julian Sharpe (Chairman), Simon Bond, David Coppinger and Wisdom Da Costa 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Lovelock, Cllr Ali, Cllr Kaiser, Alan Cross, Rothan Worrall, 
Keith Bray, Aiofinn Devitt, Andrew Harrison.  
 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Ian Coleman, Kevin Taylor, David Cook and Andrew Vallance 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Story.  Councillor Coppinger attended as a 
substitute. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  

 
MINUTES  
 
Resolved Unanimously:  that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2020 were 
approved as a true and correct record subject to on page 8 ‘worthless’ be changed to 
‘relatively worthless’. 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE TRAINING FRAMEWORK AND WORK-PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding a Training Framework for Members of the 
Pension Fund Committee and Advisory Panel. 
 
The Pension Services Manager informed that The purpose of the paper followed on from the 
independent review of governance of the pension fund.  It became clear that there was a need 
to develop a training plan for members to follow.  Officers had also reviewed and revised the 
work programme where there were a number of statutory policies that needed constant review 
and updates.   The training framework and work plan were appended to the report.    If the 
report was approved officers dates would be set for training. 
 
Cllr Da Costa mentioned that this was a great step forward to help members make informed 
decisions.  There was a detailed list of training that he was looking forward to undertaking.   
 
Mr Cross asked if the Pension Board members could also be included in the training schedule 
and this was agreed.  It was also suggested that any Zoom training is recorded so those who 
could not attend could access it.   
 
Resolved unanimously: that Committee notes the report and:  
  

i) Subject to any amendments being proposed, approves the training framework 
and work-plan. 

 
PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the progress following the recommendations 
made in an independent report presented to Committee on 19 October 2020 into the 
governance arrangements of the Pension Fund. 



 
The Head of Finance informed that this was the first committee meeting since the 
constitutional changes made by Council in October 2020.  Recruitment was underway for a 
permanent fund manager and he clarified that in the report it mentioned that advisors to fund 
would no longer be able to vote, he said they never had a vote.     
 
Mr Cross said he would work with officers about taking a paper to the Pension Board if any of 
the advisory panel members that are no longer attend these meetings could be incorporated 
into the board.  
  
Cllr Da Costa asked when it was expected that the Pension Board would have its full 
compliment of members and he clarified that the administering authority to the Fund was 
RBWM.   He mentioned that there were currently no union representation on the board. 
 
The Pension Services Manager reiterated that this Committee is made up of RBWM 
councillors and acted on behalf of the administrating authority and thus the scheme 
employers.  Meeting alongside this Committee was the Advisory Panel which was made up of 
elected members from the other scheme five unitary authorities.  Following the independent 
governance review other employer representatives had been removed from the Advisory 
Panel as they were better suited to being on the Pension Board which was made up of equal 
numbers of employer and scheme member representatives.   As mentioned a paper would be 
presented to the Board about its membership.   
 
Resolved unanimously:  that Committee  
  

i) Notes the paper and progress matrix at Appendix 1. 

 
APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the report that sought approval of the Fund’s Annual Report and 
Accounts for the year to 31 March 2020. 
 
The Head of Finance informed that the accounts were still under audit and it was anticipated 
that they would be presented to the new Audit and Governance Committee in February 2021. 
 
The interim Pension Fund Manager informed that there were only a few issues outstanding 
mainly around valuations that had delayed the process.  The pandemic had impacted the audit 
and had also made it longer to complete.   A number of the funds were only valuated once a 
year and that was often in December.  The difference between the December valuation and 
March was usually negligible, however a number of funds had been impacted this year by the 
pandemic even though they were back on track.  This had delayed the audit as it took longer 
to get the valuations.   The majority of local authorities had not signed off their accounts.    
The Chairman thanked officers who had worked so hard on getting the accounts ready during 
this difficult time. 
 
Cllr Da Coasta asked if the presented document had everything in it that we were required to 
publish by law.  He also asked if the auditors would be looking at the current situation as well 
as the direction of travel.  Would any identified weaknesses be brought back to the 
Committee.  He was informed that there was more in the report then required by law and that 
any finding that the Committee were required ti review would be brought back.   
 
Cllr Bond asked if the remainder of the timetable had been driven by the auditors as he 
recalled at the last audit meeting they discussed having a special meeting before February.  
He was informed that the timetable presenting the audited accounts was down to the auditor 
availability.   
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Committee notes the report and:  
  



i) Authorises Officers to correct any identified typographical and drafting errors 
and to insert the Auditor’s Report on receipt.  

ii) Approves publication of the final version of the Fund’s Annual report and 
Accounts. 

 
PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAY REFORM – ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report that set out the current position with regard to the 
Government’s Public Sector Exit Pay Reform. 
 
The Pension Services Manager informed that the Government first announced plans to cap 
exit payments in the public sector in 2015. Since then HM Treasury launched a consultation in 
2019 on draft regulations, guidance and Directions to implement the cap. HMT published its 
response to the consultation on 21st July 2020. 
 
In September 2020 the Government moved to bring the proposed reforms 
before both Houses of Parliament with The Restriction of Public Sector Exit 
Payment Regulations 2020 coming into force on 4 November 2020. 
 
With effect from 4 November 2020 the £95k exit payment cap came into force 
meaning that the total value of exit payments made to a Local Government 
employee who is made redundant or retired early for business efficiency reasons 
must not exceed the cap. 
 
The Committee were informed that the problem was that the Restriction of Public Sector Exit 
Payment Regulations 2020 were in direct conflict with the LGPS Regulations 2013 as you 
could not restrict payment of benefits of someone who has retired or made redundant due to 
efficiency savings.   
 
The Local Government Association had issued guidance to administering 
authorities stating that an Administering Authority should without delay set a policy.  There 
were currently 4 judicial reviews underway.   
 
Cllr Da Costa said we could not pre-empt the judicial reviews but asked if the proposed policy 
was in line with current regulations.  For the members we know will be impacted what 
information would we be giving them so they can consider their options.   In response he was 
informed that the policy did set followed the exit payment regulations and not the LGPS 
regulations.  If we continued with current regulations and that got rescinded then we would 
have to try and get back any payments made.  So we will give them the choice and let them 
challenge.  With regards to advice there have already been discussions with a number of 
people facing potential redundancies.  The administrating authorities responsibility is to 
determine that the correct amount of pension is paid.  We also provide as much advice as we 
can.    
 
Cllr Kaiser asked if the responsibility for following the rules was with the administrating 
authority or the local authority who employs the individual, are local authorities aware of the 
current situation.  He was informed that employers were aware of the current situation and we 
would say they can have a full pension but deferred benefit and they can challenge.  If the 
policy is agreed we will not pay them their full unreduced pension and inform that this is the 
policy we will follow as the administrating authority. 
 
Cllr Hilton said that the proposal was the most logical you could make under the 
circumstances and thus we should approve it. 
 
Mr Cross informed that the policy had been emailed to Pension Board members and he also 
felt it was the most appropriate given the circumstances.   
 
(Cllr Coppinger had to leave the meeting to attend another council meeting) 



 
Cllr Leake said that there was no realistic alternative to the suggested policy.  It will be 
resolved one way or the other depending on either the judicial review or change in legislation.  
For those affected who have opted for a reduced pension or deferred benefits, when the issue 
is settled could they claim settlement for what they may be owed.  Should a reserve fund be 
set up in case this happens. In reply he was informed that if the existing LGPS regulations are 
retained then they must be back paid any benefits / pension payments.  Employers may wish 
to put in a reserves for any pension strain costs.  
 
Cllr Da Costa said he agreed with the proposed policy.  Cllr Bond said he also agreed but 
asked if the employers were aware of the strain cost.  He was informed that they were as this 
was the first calculation undertaken to asses if they met the £95k cap.   
 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Committee  
  

i) Considers the report, attached Administering Authority guidance at Appendix 1 
and Secretary of State letter at Appendix 2.  

ii) Agrees to adopt a policy of least financial risk as set out at Appendix 3. 

 
RISK ASSESSMENT POLICY AND RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the current version of the Pension Fund’s 
Managing Risk Policy and Risk Assessment Register. 
 
The Pension Services Manager informed that the full policy is brought to the Committee every 
other meeting with exception reports being provided.  The Committee were being asked to 
review and approve it is still fit for purpose.   
 
Cllr W Da Costa asked how the register was created was it issues raised by auditors or 
common issues that was best practice to include.  He was informed that it followed best 
practice as well as any issue from auditors.  For example the issue regarding the exit cap had 
been added, this had not been raised by the auditors but was of concern.  If internal or 
external auditor pick up anything it would be added to the register.  Anytime a new risk is 
added it will be brought to Committee as part of the report. 
 
The Committee were informed that cyber attack had been added as a medium risk.  Officers 
and a couple of members had attended a recent webinar on the subject.  Out of this there 
were a number of actions that would be brought forward with RBWM and link it with key areas 
that the pension regulator had identified.   
 
Cllr Kaiser mentioned that his local authority had been subject to a two day persistent cyber 
attack so we had to also consider the possibility of an incident of attacks coming through other 
organisations systems.   
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Committee  
  

i) Considers and notes the Risk Management Policy and Risk Assessment 
Register and puts forward any suggested amendments as may be felt 
necessary 

ii) Authorises Officers to update the Risk Management Policy and Risk Assessment 
Register as agreed by Committee 

iii) Approves publication of the final version on the Pension Fund website. 

 
ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the administration of the Pension Fund for the 
period 1 April 2020 to 30 September 2020. 



 
The Pension Administration Manager informed that this was a standing quarterly report.  He 
highlighted the following areas: 
 

- 1.1 Scheme Membership was shown by active members, deferred and in payment.  
Deferred membership continues to be higher than active membership.  

- 1.2 showed scheme membership by authority, you could see West Berkshire has an 
idea make up of membership. 

- I-Connect, employers are now understanding the benefits with quicker data 
submission.  The staffing issues in the report have been resolved.   

- The four key performance indicators that are reported on are unfortunately off target 
mainly because of training coinciding with Covid – 19.  

- Page 10 showed the three main methods of communication.  Pension surgeries had 
been stopped until they were started again remotely.   

- Website visits have dropped but this is in part due to statistics being affected by the 
new RBWM website and officers are looking into this.  

- The 2020 data quality exercise have been received and recognised.  Over 1.6 million 
data item items were reviewed.  

 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Committee notes the report and:  
  

• All areas of governance and administration as reported  
• All key performance indicators 

 
PROCUREMENT OF EXTERNAL SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the procurement exercise for the provision of 
actuarial and custodian services. 
 
The interim Pension Fund Manager said that the report seeks approval to enter into a formal 
procurement exercise for the provision of actuarial and custodian services. Officers will report 
back to Members with options for the provision of each of the services at a future meeting 
once the procurement process has been completed. It also saught Members approval to 
extend the existing pension administration software contract for a further 5 years. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Committee notes the report and:  
  

i) Authorises Officers to enter into a formal procurement process for the provision 
of Actuarial services and Custodian services both of which are a statutory 
requirement of Local Authority Pension Funds. 

ii) Authorises Officer to enter into a 5-year extension to the existing pension 
administration software contract available under the provisions of the 
current contract. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 6.15 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 



 


